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Application No. 17729 of Morrison-Clark Limited Partnership I and Morrison-
Clark LP, pursuant to 11 DCMR §§ 3103.2 and 3104.1, for a variance from the use 
provisions under subsection 350.4(d), a variance from the nonconforming structure 
provisions under subsection 2001.3, a variance from the rear yard requirements under 
section 404, and a special exception from the roof structure set-back requirements under 
subsection 411.11, to allow the renovation and expansion of an existing inn located in the 
DD/R-5-E District at premises 1015 L Street, N.W. (Square 341, Lots 63, 69, 70, 831 and 
832). 
 
HEARING DATE:  March 11, 2008  
DECISION DATE:  March 11, 2008 (Bench Decision)  
 

SUMMARY ORDER 
 
SELF-CERTIFIED 
 
The zoning relief requested in this case was self-certified, pursuant to 11 DCMR § 
3113.2. 
 
The Board provided proper and timely notice of the public hearing on this application by 
publication in the D.C. Register, and by mail to Advisory Neighborhood Commission 
(ANC) 2F and to owners of property within 200 feet of the site.  The site of this 
application is located within the jurisdiction of ANC 2F, which is automatically a party to 
this application.  ANC 2F submitted a report in support of the application.  The Office of 
Planning (OP) also submitted a report in support of the application. 
 
As directed by 11 DCMR § 3119.2, the Board has required the Applicant to satisfy the 
burden of proving the elements that are necessary to establish the case pursuant to § 
3104.1, for a special exception under section 411.11.  No parties appeared at the public 
hearing in opposition to this application.  Accordingly a decision by the Board to grant 
this application would not be adverse to any party. 
 
Based upon the record before the Board and having given great weight to the OP and 
ANC reports the Board concludes that the Applicant has met the burden of proof,  
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pursuant to 11 DCMR §§ 3104.1 and 411, that the requested relief can be granted being 
in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and Map.  The 
Board further concludes that granting the requested relief will not tend to affect adversely 
the use of neighboring property in accordance with the Zoning Regulations and Map. 
 
Based upon the record before the Board and having given great weight to the ANC and 
the Office of Planning reports filed in this case, the Board concludes that the applicant 
has met the burden of proving under 11 DCMR §§ 3103.2, (350.4(d), 2001.3 and 404) 
that there exists an exceptional or extraordinary situation or condition related to the 
property that creates a practical difficulty for the owner in complying with the Zoning 
Regulations, and that the relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the public 
good and without substantially impairing the intent, purpose, and integrity of the zone 
plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulations and Map. 
  
Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3101.6, the Board has determined to waive the requirement of 
11 DCMR § 3125.3, that the order of the Board be accompanied by findings of fact and 
conclusions of law.  It is therefore ORDERED that this application be GRANTED, 
SUBJECT to the following CONDITION: 
 

The Applicant shall have flexibility to modify the plans identified as Tab D to the 
Applicant's Pre-hearing Statement, Exhibit 24 of the Record, as supplemented by 
Exhibit 29 (additional sheets submitted at the hearing) with regard to: 

 
1. Interior room layouts, demising wall1 locations, and other interior features;
2. Exterior design features, to comply with final HPRB approval; and
3. The total gross floor area of the proposed addition, in order to ensure that the 

gross floor area of the existing Morrison Clark Inn is not increased by 50% or 
more, and therefore does not trigger the need for additional parking as would 
otherwise be required by Section 2120.3 of the Zoning Regulations. 

 
VOTE: 4-0-1 (Ruthanne G. Miller, Curtis L. Etherly, Jr., Marc D. Loud and  
   Shane L. Dettman to approve, Mary Oates Walker abstaining) 

 
 

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
Each concurring member approved the issuance of this order. 
 

 
1The wall which separates a tenant’s or guest’s suite from another tenant’s or guest’s suite, or from building 
common areas. 
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RESPONSIBILITIES, MATRICULATION, POLITICAL AFFILIATION, GENETIC 
INFORMATION, DISABILITY, SOURCE OF INCOME, OR PLACE OF RESIDENCE 
OR BUSINESS.  SEXUAL HARASSMENT IS A FORM OF SEX DISCRIMINATION 
WHICH IS PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. IN ADDITION, HARASSMENT BASED ON 
ANY OF THE ABOVE PROTECTED CATEGORIES IS PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. 
DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT WILL NOT BE TOLERATED.  
VIOLATORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY ACTION. 
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As Director of the Office of Zoning, I hereby certify and attest that on MARCH 31, 
2008, a copy of the order entered on that date in this matter was mailed first class, 
postage prepaid or delivered via inter-agency mail, to each party who appeared and 
participated in the public hearing concerning the matter and to each public agency listed 
below: 
  
Christopher H. Collins, Esq. 
Kyrus L. Freeman, Esq. 
Holland & Knight LLP 
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 100 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
 
Theodore D.R. Vogel 
V.P. – Real Estate 
RB Properties 
1054 31st Street, N.W., Suite 1000 
Washington, D.C.  20007 
 
Chairperson 
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2F 
5 Thomas Circle, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
 
Single Member District Commissioner 2F06 
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2F 
5 Thomas Circle, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
 
Matthew LeGrant, Zoning Administrator 
Dept. of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs 
Building and Land Regulation Administration 
941 North Capitol Street, N.E., Suite 2000 
Washington, D.C.  20002 
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